Sime Darby Property Honours its Auxiliary Police Unit with 6th Anniversary Parade at PULAPOL Kuala Lumpur

- The Company's Auxiliary Police unit is the first from any company in Malaysia to celebrate its anniversary at the historical PULAPOL Kuala Lumpur;
- The notable event signifies the unity and rapport between Sime Darby Property and the Royal Malaysia Police ("PDRM") in upholding the safety and security of the Group's townships and developments;
- 90 Auxiliary Police personnel were honoured at the celebration to promote the 'Pride in Blue' culture in the unit.

ARA DAMANSARA, 4 JULY 2022 – Sime Darby Property Berhad ("Sime Darby Property" or "Company") celebrated its Auxiliary Police ("AP") unit's 6th anniversary recently with a historymaking event at the *Pusat Latihan Polis* ("PULAPOL") Kuala Lumpur. The Company's AP unit is the nation's first company to conduct their anniversary parade at PULAPOL Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia's oldest police academy and training institute.

Sime Darby Property's Group Managing Director, Dato' Azmir Merican in his opening speech affirmed the Group's commitment to maintain the safety and security at its townships across the country.

He said, "As a leading property developer, the safety and well-being of our communities; the residents, business owners and tenants across our 25 townships and developments is an utmost priority. Introducing our own Auxiliary Police unit has allowed us to add value and support efforts by the PDRM as a force multiplier in combating crime and improve security, as well as participate in programmes and activities with the communities at our townships.

Sime Darby Property's AP unit was formed in 2015 and received its official approval for establishment from the PDRM on 25 May 2016. There are 126 active personnel currently serving the unit that consist of 75 percent male and 25 percent female officers. A total of 90 AP personnel were honoured at the celebration to promote the 'Pride in Blue' culture in the unit and resonate the Company's commitment in ensuring the security of assets and communities within its townships.

PDRM's Director of Crime Prevention and Community Safety Department, Commissioner of Police Dato' Aidi Ismail said that the establishment of AP is provided under Section 47 of the Police Act 1967 (Act 344) with the authority to carry out duties, powers, and privileges within prescribed area. "The role of Auxiliary Police is to assist PDRM in safekeeping the areas in which they are stationed. Auxiliary Police is recognised as supporting resources in safeguarding communities and the country," said Dato' Aidi.

He also emphasised that AP officers play an important role in ensuring that the integrity and discipline of its servicemen reflect the respectable image and function of PDRM.

Also in attendance at the event were Bukit Aman's Crime Prevention and Community Safety Department's Deputy Director, Deputy Commissioner of Police, Datuk Mazli Mazlan; and PULAPOL Kuala Lumpur Commander, Senior Assistant Commissioner of Police, Kamal Faizul Mohd Zain.

-END OF PRESS RELEASE-

About Sime Darby Property Berhad

As a responsible corporate player, Sime Darby Property and its philanthropic arm, Yayasan Sime Darby (YSD) actively implement various initiatives to assist underprivileged communities living within and nearby its townships. A multi award-winning property group with numerous international and local accolades, Sime Darby Property is a constituent of the MSCI ACWI Small Cap Index with MSCI ESG Rating of BBB and is rated by the Carbon Disclosure Project.

Sime Darby Property is honoured to be recognised with numerous real estate industry awards throughout the years. In 2021, the Group continues to be recognised as a top property developer in 'The Edge Malaysia's Top Property Developers Awards', achieving the feat for the tenth year running. The Group was also named as 'EdgeProp Malaysia's Responsible Developer: Building Sustainable Development Award 2021', as well as the winner in PwC's 'Building Trust Awards 2021' under the FBM Mid 70 Index category.

For more information, log on to <u>www.simedarbyproperty.com.</u>

Media Contact: Sharmila Nair | +6012-617 7860 | <u>sharmila.nair@simedarbyproperty.com</u> For General Enquiries please e-mail group.communications@simedarbyproperty.com

Sime Darby Property is a leading property developer with a strong success rate of developing sustainable communities for 50 years. With 25 active townships/developments, Sime Darby Property has a wide reach that encompasses assets and operations across the country. It marks its presence in the UK as part of a Malaysian consortium to develop the iconic Battersea Power Station Project in central London.